
NOTE: THIS AGENDA IS SUBJECT TO REVISION UP TO 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED MEETING DATE AND TIME (NMSA 10-15-1 F). A COPY OF THE 
AGENDA MAY BE PICKED UP AT CITY HALL, 360 RIO COMMUNITIES BLVD, RIO COMMUNITIES, NM 87002. IF YOU ARE AN INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY 
WHO IS IN NEED OF A READER, AMPLIFIER, QUALIFIED SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER OR ANY OTHER FORM OF AUXILIARY AND OR SERVICE TO ATTEND OR 
PARTICIPATE IN THE MEETING, PLEASE CONTACT THE MUNICIPAL CLERK AT 505-861-6803 AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR TO THE MEETING OR AS SOON AS 
POSSIBLE. 

 

City of Rio Communities Council Workshop 

City Council Chambers - 360 Rio Communities Blvd 

Rio Communities, NM 87002 

Monday, July 11, 2022 3:00 PM 

Agenda 

Please silence all electronic devices. 

ATTENTION: We encourage you to participate in the City Council Workshop from the comfort and safety of your own 

home by entering the following link: @ https://www.facebook.com/riocommunities 

Call to Order 
Attendees 
 

Presentations 
1. Valencia Regional Emergency Communications Center (VRECC) - Tommy Sanchez  

 

Agenda Items 
2. Accounts payable report (Finance Officer)  
3. Sick Leave Start-up (Manager/Council)  
4. Infrastructure Capital Improvement Plan (ICIP) (Manager/Council) 
5. Street Signs (City Manager/Council) 
6. Mock Economic Development Survey (Manager/Council) 

 

Public Comment: The Council will take public comments in written format. These should be emailed 

to admin@riocommunities.net through 2:00 PM on Monday, July 11, 2022. These comments will be 
distributed to all Councilors for review. If you wish to speak during the public comment session please 
signup before the meeting begins.   

 

The Council will not take action or engage in discussion regarding the comments made or received, but 
when appropriate the matters raised may be referred to staff or others for further review. Both the 
public and Council will follow rules of decorum. Derogatory Comments or matters under litigation will 
not be allowed and any person or persons addressing the Council are liable for their own statements, 
not the Council. Statements are limited to a maximum of 3 minutes duration. Please give your name 
and where you live for the record. 

 

Manager Report 
7. a) LEDA Retail Ordinance 

b) Public Safety Task Force updates 
c) Economic Development Task Force updates 

 
Council General Discussion & Future Agenda Items 
 
Adjourn 
 
Thank you - Joshua Ramsell - Mayor of Rio Communities 
 
 
Council may be attending the Economic Development Priorities Meeting held virtual in Rio Communities NM on July 6 
starting 6:00 pm and the Public Taskforce meeting held virtual in Rio Communities NM on July 19 starting 6:00 pm, a 
possible quorum may be in attendance. 
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6/30/2022 4:14:48 PM Page 1 of 3

Accounts Payable Approval Report
Rio Communities, NM By Fund

AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

Fund: 11000 - General Operating Fund

Department: 0001 - No Department

349.04DENTAL06/10/2022INV0003292GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22055

24.70DISABILITY06/10/2022INV0003293GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22075

56.00GLOBE LIFE INSURANCE06/10/2022INV0003294Globe Life & Accident Insurance… 11000-0001-22080

5,278.90HEALTH06/10/2022INV0003295GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22050

61.14VISION06/10/2022INV0003296GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22060

13.70ADMIN FEE06/24/2022INV0003317GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22050

349.04DENTAL06/24/2022INV0003318GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22055

24.70DISABILITY06/24/2022INV0003319GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22075

56.00GLOBE LIFE INSURANCE06/24/2022INV0003320Globe Life & Accident Insurance… 11000-0001-22080

5,278.90HEALTH06/24/2022INV0003321GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22050

44.20BASIC LIFE06/24/2022INV0003322GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22070

61.14VISION06/24/2022INV0003323GSD - Administrative Services D… 11000-0001-22060

Department 0001 - No Department Total: 11,597.46

Fund 11000 - General Operating Fund Total: 11,597.46

Grand Total: 11,597.46
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Accounts Payable Approval Report

6/30/2022 4:14:48 PM Page 2 of 3

Report Summary

Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

11000 - General Operating Fund 11,597.46

Grand Total: 11,597.46

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

11000-0001-22050 Healthcare Insurance Pay… 10,571.50

11000-0001-22055 Dental Insurance Payable 698.08

11000-0001-22060 Vision Insurance Payable 122.28

11000-0001-22070 Life Insurance Payable 44.20

11000-0001-22075 Disability Payable 49.40

11000-0001-22080 Miscellaneous Employee … 112.00

Grand Total: 11,597.46

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 11,597.46

Grand Total: 11,597.46

3

Item 2.



Accounts Payable Approval Report

6/30/2022 4:14:48 PM Page 3 of 3

Authorization Signatures

MAYOR & COUNCILORS

____________________________________________________________________

JOSHUA RAMSELL, MAYOR

____________________________________________________________________

MARGARET "PEGGY" GUTJAHR, MAYOR PRO-TEM

____________________________________________________________________

LAWRENCE GORDON, COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

ARTHUR APODACA, COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

JIM WINTERS, COUNCILOR

ATTEST:

____________________________________________________________________

ELIZABETH "LISA" ADAIR, MUNICIPAL CLERK
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7/7/2022 4:16:17 PM Page 1 of 4

Accounts Payable Approval Report
Rio Communities, NM By Fund

Post Dates 6/28/2022 - 6/30/2022

AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

Fund: 11000 - General Operating Fund

Department: 2001 - Manager

143.21Telecommunications-Phones06/29/20229909267997Verizon Wireless 11000-2001-57160

Department 2001 - Manager Total: 143.21

Department: 2002 - General Administration

362.33Sharp Copier Lease - Finance D…06/28/20225020302882Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2002-57130

225.00Desktop Managerment06/28/20229003859769Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2002-55030

60.00Detect & Respond Management06/28/20229003859769Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2002-55030

56.86Incode Traing06/29/2022025-384750Tyler Technologies 11000-2002-57050

62.94Sharp Copier Lease - Finance D…06/29/20229003856370Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2002-57130

515.70Voice Over IP Phone System06/30/20229003856214Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2002-57160

79.14Natural Gas06/30/2022INV0003354NM Gas Co 11000-2002-57171

766.91Electricity06/30/2022INV0003365PNM 11000-2002-57170

2,038.84Attorney Fees - FY 202206/30/2022INV0003366Robles, Rael, & Anaya 11000-2002-55020

3,021.97Attorney Fees - FY 202206/30/2022INV0003367Robles, Rael, & Anaya 11000-2002-55020

2,038.84Attorney Fees - FY 202206/30/2022INV0003368Robles, Rael, & Anaya 11000-2002-55020

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 9,228.53

Department: 2004 - Finance/Budget/Accounting

80.23Telecommunications - Phones06/29/20229909267997Verizon Wireless 11000-2004-57160

Department 2004 - Finance/Budget/Accounting Total: 80.23

Department: 2008 - Municipal Clerk

950.00FD300 Folding Machine06/30/202213405863Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2008-56040

Department 2008 - Municipal Clerk Total: 950.00

Department: 2012 - Planning & Zoning

150.004th Quarter P&Z06/28/2022INV0003345Thomas Scroggins 11000-2012-51030

30.004th Quarter P&Z06/28/2022INV0003346John Keith Thompson 11000-2012-51030

150.004th Quarter P&Z06/28/2022INV0003347Thomas S. Adair 11000-2012-51030

150.004th Quarter P&Z06/28/2022INV0003348Melodie Good 11000-2012-51030

60.004th Quarter P&Z06/28/2022INV0003349Ralph Fernandez 11000-2012-51030

Department 2012 - Planning & Zoning Total: 540.00

Department: 3001 - Law Enforcement

64.38Telecommunications - Phones06/29/20229909267997Verizon Wireless 11000-3001-57160

Department 3001 - Law Enforcement Total: 64.38

Department: 5101 - Public Works

459.21Welder Machine and accessories06/28/20229800861847Airgas USA LLC. 11000-5101-58999

6,468.73Welder Machine and accessories06/28/20229800865276Airgas USA LLC. 11000-5101-58999

116.09PPE, Tools and equipment06/29/202250019024464HD Supply White Cap 11000-5101-56030

235.71Telecommunications - Phones06/29/20229909267997Verizon Wireless 11000-5101-57160

Department 5101 - Public Works Total: 7,279.74

Department: 5104 - Highways and Streets

50.85Electricity06/30/2022INV0003356PNM 11000-5104-57170

58.92Electricity06/30/2022INV0003357PNM 11000-5104-57170

37.97Electricity06/30/2022INV0003358PNM 11000-5104-57170

148.96Electricity06/30/2022INV0003359PNM 11000-5104-57170

319.19Electricity06/30/2022INV0003360PNM 11000-5104-57170

103.03Electricity06/30/2022INV0003361PNM 11000-5104-57170

272.67Electricity06/30/2022INV0003362PNM 11000-5104-57170

Department 5104 - Highways and Streets Total: 991.59

Fund 11000 - General Operating Fund Total: 19,277.68
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Accounts Payable Approval Report   Post Dates: 6/28/2022 - 6/30/2022

7/7/2022 4:16:17 PM Page 2 of 4

AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

Fund: 20600 - Emergency Medical Services

Department: 3003 - Emergency Services/Ambulance

79.78Pharmacy Consultant06/29/2022INV0003353Wilfred O. Chavez, Pharmacy C… 20600-3003-55030

Department 3003 - Emergency Services/Ambulance Total: 79.78

Fund 20600 - Emergency Medical Services Total: 79.78

Fund: 20900 - Fire Protection

Department: 3002 - Fire Protection

210.36supplies06/28/2022452455Napa Auto Parts 20900-3002-54060

129.29supplies06/28/2022453196Napa Auto Parts 20900-3002-54060

479.97supplies06/28/2022453699Napa Auto Parts 20900-3002-54060

48.42Medical supplies For Med units06/28/202284578213Boundtree Medical 20900-3002-56070

11,673.56Command 1 Outfitting06/29/20220001719411 Equipment, LLC 20900-3002-58080

154.40Telecommunications - Phone06/29/20229909267997Verizon Wireless 20900-3002-57160

200.00wildland masks06/29/2022INV0003351Artesia Fire Equipment Inc. 20900-3002-56030

4,013.80Unit Radios06/30/2022220486Code 3 Service 20900-3002-56040

2,982.75radio for units06/30/2022220487Code 3 Service 20900-3002-54040

48.05Natural Gas06/30/2022INV0003355NM Gas Co 20900-3002-57171

268.26Electricity06/30/2022INV0003363PNM 20900-3002-57170

1,254.57Electricity06/30/2022INV0003364PNM 20900-3002-57170

Department 3002 - Fire Protection Total: 21,463.43

Fund 20900 - Fire Protection Total: 21,463.43

Fund: 29700 - County EMS GRT

Department: 2002 - General Administration

249.62Telecommunications - Phone06/29/20229909267997Verizon Wireless 29700-2002-57160

40.00EMS License06/29/2022ems2702NM EMS Bureau 29700-2002-57150

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 289.62

Fund 29700 - County EMS GRT Total: 289.62

Fund: 39900 - Other Capital Projects

Department: 2002 - General Administration

4,800.00Bank Vault Safe06/28/20229554Garcia & Sons Security 39900-2002-56040

2,227.67Rental Extension06/29/202296612311H&E Equipment 39900-2002-57130

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 7,027.67

Fund 39900 - Other Capital Projects Total: 7,027.67

Grand Total: 48,138.18
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Accounts Payable Approval Report   Post Dates: 6/28/2022 - 6/30/2022

7/7/2022 4:16:17 PM Page 3 of 4

Report Summary

Fund Summary

 Payment AmountFund

11000 - General Operating Fund 19,277.68

20600 - Emergency Medical Services 79.78

20900 - Fire Protection 21,463.43

29700 - County EMS GRT 289.62

39900 - Other Capital Projects 7,027.67

48,138.18Grand Total:

Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

11000-2001-57160 Telecommunications 143.21

11000-2002-55020 Contract - Attorney Fees 7,099.65

11000-2002-55030 Contract - Professional Se… 285.00

11000-2002-57050 Employee Training 56.86

11000-2002-57130 Rent of Equipment/Machi… 425.27

11000-2002-57160 Telecommunications 515.70

11000-2002-57170 Utilities - Electricity 766.91

11000-2002-57171 Utilities - Natural Gas 79.14

11000-2004-57160 Telecommunications 80.23

11000-2008-56040 Supplies-Furniture/Fixture… 950.00

11000-2012-51030 Salaries - Term Position 540.00

11000-3001-57160 Telecommunications 64.38

11000-5101-56030 Supplies - Field Supplies 116.09

11000-5101-57160 Telecommunications 235.71

11000-5101-58999 Other Capital Purchases 6,927.94

11000-5104-57170 Utilities - Electricity 991.59

20600-3003-55030 Contract - Professional Se… 79.78

20900-3002-54040 Maintenance & Repairs - … 2,982.75

20900-3002-54060 Maintenance Supplies 819.62

20900-3002-56030 Supplies - Field Supplies 200.00

20900-3002-56040 Supplies-Furniture/Fixture… 4,013.80

20900-3002-56070 Supplies - Medical 48.42

20900-3002-57160 Telecommunications 154.40

20900-3002-57170 Utilities - Electricity 1,522.83

20900-3002-57171 Utilities - Natural Gas 48.05

20900-3002-58080 Vehicles 11,673.56

29700-2002-57150 Subscriptions & Dues 40.00

29700-2002-57160 Telecommunications 249.62

39900-2002-56040 Supplies-Furniture/Fixture… 4,800.00

39900-2002-57130 Rent of Equipment/Machi… 2,227.67

Grand Total: 48,138.18

Project Account Summary

 Payment AmountProject Account Key

**None** 48,138.18

Grand Total: 48,138.18
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Accounts Payable Approval Report   Post Dates: 6/28/2022 - 6/30/2022

7/7/2022 4:16:17 PM Page 4 of 4

Authorization Signatures

MAYOR & COUNCILORS

____________________________________________________________________

JOSHUA RAMSELL, MAYOR

____________________________________________________________________

MARGARET "PEGGY" GUTJAHR, MAYOR PRO-TEM

____________________________________________________________________

LAWRENCE GORDON, COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

ARTHUR APODACA, COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

JIM WINTERS, COUNCILOR

ATTEST:

____________________________________________________________________

ELIZABETH "LISA" ADAIR, MUNICIPAL CLERK
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Thursday, September 16, 2021                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           Rio Communities/ICIP 14005

Infrastructure Capital Improvement Plan FY 2023-2027

Rio Communities

Project Summary

Total Amount

Funded Project Not Yet

ID Year Rank Project Title Category to date 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Cost Funded Phases?

36239 2023 001 Storm Water and Drainage Infrastructure

Project

Water - Storm/Surface Water

Control
0 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 4,000,000 4,000,000 Yes

36240 2023 002 City Hall Multi-Purpose Complex Facilities - Administrative Facilities 50,000 1,000,000 400,000 425,000 340,000 0 2,215,000 2,165,000 Yes

29938 2023 003 Parks and Open Space Assessment Plan Transportation - Airports 0 750,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 2,550,000 2,550,000 Yes

29907 2023 004 Public Safety Equipment Equipment - Public Safety

Equipment
261,488 870,000 500,000 150,000 750,000 500,000 3,031,488 2,770,000 Yes

32859 2023 005 Pavement Reconstruction Other - Other 518,750 606,250 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 2,925,000 2,406,250 Yes

32858 2023 006 Roadway Beautification Equipment - Public Safety

Equipment
0 660,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 2,260,000 2,260,000 Yes

36242 2023 007 Roadways, Trails, Paths and Sidewalks Transportation -

Highways/Roads/Bridges
0 1,050,000 1,000,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 3,550,000 3,550,000 Yes

38440 2023 008 Streelights Facilities - Administrative Facilities 0 1,050,000 1,000,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 3,550,000 3,550,000 Yes

38441 2023 009 Fire Department Complex Facilities - Administrative Facilities 0 750,000 500,000 0 0 0 1,250,000 1,250,000 Yes

38442 2023 010 Public Works Complex Facilities - Administrative Facilities 0 750,000 0 0 0 0 750,000 750,000 No

38460 2023 011 Public Works Heavy Equipment Facilities - Administrative Facilities 0 300,000 300,000 0 0 0 600,000 600,000 Yes

34160 2023 012 VC Wide public safety - 700 MHZ state

system

Equipment - Public Safety

Equipment
0 219,416 540,000 575,863 1,132,405 3,535,000 6,002,684 6,002,684 No

Number of projects: 12

Funded to date: Year 1: Year 2: Year 3: Year 4: Year 5: Total Project Cost: Total Not Yet Funded:

Grand Totals 830,238 9,005,666 6,540,000 4,450,863 5,522,405 6,335,000 32,684,172 31,853,934
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Thursday, September 16, 2021                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        Rio Communities/ICIP 14005Project ID:36239

Infrastructure Capital Improvement Plan FY2023-2027

ICIP Capital Project Description

Year/Rank 2023 001 Priority: High ID:36239

Project Title: Storm Water and Drainage Infrastructure Project Class: New Type/Subtype: Water - Storm/Surface Water Control

Contact Name: Martin Moore Contact Phone: 5058616803 Contact E-mail: mmoore@riocommunities.net

Total project cost: 4,000,000 Proposed project start date: July 1, 2022

Project Location: 360 Rio Communities Blvd    Rio Communities NM 87002 Latitude: 34.645318 Longitude: -106.732167

Legislative Language: To design, construct and equip a storm water and drainage infrastructure system for the City of Rio Communities, Valencia County.

Scope of Work: Design, construct and equip a drainage system for Citywide area including: arroyos, retention ponds etc. to facilitate future & existing parks/open spaces, trails, commercial properties,

residential developments and roadways. The City will seek to implement  plan/design/construct projects per procurement code and award successful contractor(s) with notice to proceed.

Secured and Potential Funding Budget:

State Grant Funding should only be requested when all other funding sources have been exhausted if entity is providing matching funds, i.e. Federal, Local Taxes, Fees, NM Finance

Authority Loans (NMFA), Tribal Infrastructure Fund (TIF), Water Trust Board (WTB), Public School Facility Authority (PSFA), Colonia's Infrastructure Board (CIB), etc.

Please complete table below with all secured and potential funding sources.

Funding Funding Applied For? Amount Amt Expended Date(s)

Source(s) Amount Yes or No Secured to Date Received    Comment

CAP 4,000,000 No 0 0

0 No 0 0

0 No 0 0

0 No 0 0

0 No 0 0

0 No 0 0

0 No 0 0

0 No 0 0

TOTALS 4,000,000 0 0

Project Budget - Complete the Budget below.  Only include unfunded or unsecured funds under each project year. Note: Funded to Date column must equal the amounts listed above here.

_________________________Estimated Costs Not Yet Funded_________________________

Completed Funded to Date 2023  2024  2025  2026  2027  Total Project Cost

Water Rights N/A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Thursday, September 16, 2021                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        Rio Communities/ICIP 14005Project ID:36239

Infrastructure Capital Improvement Plan FY2023-2027

Easements and Rights of Way N/A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Acquisition N/A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Archaeological Studies N/A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Environmental Studies N/A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Planning N/A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0